
COUNTY OF OXFORD 
 

BY-LAW NO. 6496-2023 
 
 
BEING a By-law to establish an Interim Levy for the year 2023. 
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 311(13) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, in 
each year, a lower-tier municipality in a county shall pay amounts to the upper-tier municipality 
in the following instalments: 
 
1. 25 per cent of the amount required to be raised by the lower-tier municipality for upper-tier 

purposes in the previous year, on or before March 31. 
 
2. 50 per cent of the amount required to be raised by the lower-tier municipality for upper-tier 

purposes in the current year, less the amount of the instalment paid under paragraph 1, on 
or before June 30. 

 
3. 25 per cent of such current amount, on or before September 30. 
 
4. The balance of the entitlement for the year, on or before December 15. 
 
NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF OXFORD ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. That the first two instalments levied against the Area Municipalities for the year 2023 in 

the sum of $35,332,558 shall be apportioned in accordance with Schedule "A" attached 
hereto and forming part of this By-law. 

 
2. That the Levy as set out in paragraph 1 of this By-law shall be due and payable to the 

County of Oxford in two instalments as follows:  
 March 31, 2023; and 
 June 30, 2023.  

 
3.    That if an Area Municipality fails to make any payment as provided in this By-law, interest 

shall be added at the rate of fifteen (15) percent per annum from the date payment is due, 
until it is made. 

 
4.    This By-Law shall apply to the year 2023. 
 
READ a first and second time this 11th day of January, 2023. 
 
READ a third time and finally passed this 11th day of January, 2023. 
 
        
 
        MARCUS RYAN, WARDEN 
 
         
 

 CHLOE J. SENIOR, CLERK



COUNTY OF OXFORD 
 

BY-LAW NO. 6496-2023 
 

SCHEDULE “A” 
 

 

 

Total Blandford - East Zorra- Ingersoll Norwich South-West Tillsonburg Woodstock Zorra
Blenheim Tavistock Oxford

2022 Levies
General $66,552,568 $5,207,989 $5,009,530 $6,831,074 $6,183,556 $4,369,125 $8,221,754 $24,225,506 $6,504,034
Library 4,061,003 499,673 480,631 655,398 593,271 419,183 788,828 0 624,019
Grant1 51,541 6,342 6,100 8,317 7,529 5,321 10,013 0 7,919
Total 70,665,112 5,714,004 5,496,261 7,494,789 6,784,356 4,793,629 9,020,595 24,225,506 7,135,972

2023 Interim Levy $35,332,558 $2,857,002 $2,748,131 $3,747,395 $3,392,178 $2,396,815 $4,510,298 $12,112,753 $3,567,986

Due Dates:
March 31, 2023 17,666,278 1,428,501 1,374,065 1,873,697 1,696,089 1,198,407 2,255,149 6,056,377 1,783,993
June 30, 2023 17,666,280 1,428,501 1,374,066 1,873,698 1,696,089 1,198,408 2,255,149 6,056,376 1,783,993

$35,332,558 $2,857,002 $2,748,131 $3,747,395 $3,392,178 $2,396,815 $4,510,298 $12,112,753 $3,567,986

Note 1 - Woodstock Police Services Court Security and Prisoner Transportation Grant


